

No. 24-2708

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ELLIOTT AMBROSIO and SIERRA TRENHOLM,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PROGRESSIVE PREFERRED INSURANCE COMPANY;
PROGRESSIVE ADVANCED INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, No. 2:22-cv-00342-SMB
Hon. Susan M. Brnovich

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Jonathan D. Urick
Audrey Beck
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Stephen Skardon
AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
8700 West Bryn Mawr, Suite 1200S
Chicago, IL 60631

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Failed to Prove Commonality and Predominance.	5
A. Common questions do not exist—and certainly do not predominate—because ACV must be assessed on a vehicle-by- vehicle basis.	5
B. <i>Lara</i> , not <i>Jama</i> , is the applicable precedent.....	9
II. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.	12
A. Plaintiffs conflate the accuracy of PSAs with the ultimate question of Progressive’s liability.....	13
B. Progressive was under no obligation to provide a countermodel.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	17
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	16-17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	5, 6, 7, 15, 18
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978), <i>superseded by rule as stated, Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017).....	16
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Centers v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	6
<i>Jama v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 113 F.4th 924 (9th Cir. 2024).....	4, 9-10, 11, 12
<i>Lara v. First National Insurance Co. of America</i> , 25 F.4th 1134 (9th Cir. 2022)	4, 10
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific–Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	16
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	8, 9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	3, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	5
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010).....	17
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	16
